One thousand nine hundred and eighty (1980)

# BETWEEN THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF THE DIOCESE

OF DUNEDIN a "Corporation Sole" (Hereinafter with his successors referred to as "the Proprietor") of the first part

AND HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN acting by and through the Minister of Education (hereinafter referred to as "the Minister") of the second part

### WHEREAS

- A The Proprietor is the owner of ST TERESA'S Primary School, BLUFF (hereinafter referred to as "the School").
- <u>B</u> The School is a Roman Catholic Primary School for BOYS and GIRLS from NEW ENTRANTS to FORM TWO offering Education with a Special Character.
- The School was established in 1900 and up to 1976 was conducted and staffed by members of the Roman Catholic Religious Order of Women, known as DOMINICAN SISTERS. The said Order will continue after the effective date of integration to offer teaching staff to the School, so long as it has members available for that purpose.
- The Minister and the Proprietor have agreed to enter into this Deed of Agreement pursuant to the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975, whereby the School is to be established as an integrated School.

(PI)

8...

NOW THIS DEED OF AGREEMENT WITNESSETH THAT IT IS HEREBY

COVENANTED AGREED AND DECLARED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES

HERETO AS FOLLOWS:-

- 1. THAT the Minister and the Proprietor HEREBY AGREE that the School is to become an integrated School pursuant to the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975.
- 2. THE School's Special Character as is hereinafter described, shall incorporate the Education with a Special Character as provided in the School AND IT IS HEREBY AGREED AND DECLARED that the School shall at all times in the future be conducted and operated so as to maintain and preserve the School's Special Character and these presents shall be interpreted so as to maintain and preserve the Special Character of the School.
- 3. ON behalf of the Proprietor it is hereby agreed that:-
- (a) The Proprietor is the owner of all the land and improvements more particularly described in the First Schedule hereto (hereinafter referred to as "the Proprietor's land") and of which for the purposes of this Deed of Agreement, the School premises form part only. The School premises for the purpose of this Deed of Agreement being the land and improvements more particularly described in the Second Schedule hereto (hereinafter referred to as "the School premises").
- (b) The Proprietor shall set apart and appropriate as owner all the School premises and all the chattels and other

8.- THU

assets of the Proprietor associated with the School exclusively for the purposes of the School as an integrated School, so that the Controlling Authority of the School shall have the exclusive right to the possession and use of the School premises and chattels - PROVIDED THAT -

- (i) At the request of the Proprietor, the School
  Committee may grant the use of the School
  premises and chattels to the Proprietor or other
  person or persons at any time when the School
  premises and chattels are not required for school
  purposes and the School Committee shall not
  unreasonably or arbitrarily withhold its consent.
  The School Committee may require the Proprietor
  or other person or persons to pay a reasonable
  fee to the School Committee as a condition of such
  use.
- (ii) With the consent of the Proprietor, the School
  Committee may grant the use of the School premises
  and chattels to other person or persons at any
  time when the School premises and chattels are
  not required for School purposes and the Proprietor
  shall not unreasonably or arbitrarily withhold his
  consent. The School Committee may require any
  such person or persons to pay a reasonable fee
  to the School Committee as a condition of such use.

+ prid

- (c) The Proprietor shall accept and meet the liability for all mortgages, liens and other charges upon the land and buildings comprising the School premises.
- The Proprietor shall plan, pay for, and execute (d) the improvements described in the Third Schedule hereto, to the School premises, so as to bring the School buildings and associated facilities forming part of the School premises up to the minimum standard for comparable State Schools prevailing at the effective date of this Deed of Agreement. improvements to be carried out in accordance with the dates specified against such improvements in the Third Schedule hereto. The Proprietor shall upon completion of any improvements to electrical services described in the Third Schedule hereto arrange for the local Electrical Supply Authority to inspect the School premises in terms of Regulation 45 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1976.
- (e) The Proprietor shall plan, execute and pay for such capital works and associated facilities at the School as may be approved or required, from time to time, by the Minister pursuant to Section 40 (2)(d) of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975.

+ pol

8

- (f) The Proprietor may own or hold upon trust, and control and maintain, any land, buildings and associated facilities that, although not part of the integrated School premises in terms of this Deed of Agreement are regarded by the Proprietor as appropriate to maintain the Special Character of the School.
- forming part of the School premises and the Proprietor's chattels, if any, owned or held upon trust for the purpose of the School and the other assets owned by the Proprietor for the purposes of the School against risks normally insured against, in some responsible insurance office in New Zealand, and further acknowledges the obligation on him created by Section 40 (2)(h) of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975.
- (h) No person employed at the School and paid for his services in whole or in part out of moneys appropriated by Parliament, shall be paid by the Proprietor or his servants or agents any remuneration additional to that provided for by the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 or shall be granted or permitted any condition of service more favourable than that permitted in the case of a person employed in a comparable position in a State School PROVIDED HOWEVER that a teacher to whom the provisions of Section 71 of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975

+ AN

**S**...

apply, shall continue to be paid no less than the same salary, and be accorded the same status, as he received or was accorded on the day before the effective date of the integration of the School.

- 4. THE land and buildings constituting the School premises are subject to the mortgages, debts, liens, encumbrances, easements, licences, restrictions and other matters which affect the title to or enjoyment of the land, and have the appurtenances and benefits attaching to the land more particularly described in the first Schedule hereto.
- THE Special Character of the School is that it is a Roman Catholic School for boys and girls established by the Roman Catholic Bishop of the Diocese of Dunedin, New Zealand, for the Roman Catholic Community of the Diocese of Dunedin which promotes and supports the School and of which the School is part, to provide and to continue to provide Education with a Special Character, that is to say:-

The School is a Roman Catholic School in which the whole School community through the general School programme and in its Religious instructions and observances, exercises the right to live and teach the values of Jesus Christ. These values are as expressed in the Scriptures and in the practices, worship and doctrine of the Roman Catholic Church, as determined from time to time by the Roman Catholic Bishop of the Diocese of Dunedin.

8... + July

- 6. THE Proprietor of the School subject to the provisions of this Deed of Agreement:-
- (a) Shall continue to have the responsibility to supervise the maintenance and preservation of the Education with a Special Character provided by the School;
- (b) Shall continue to have the right to determine from time to time what is necessary to preserve and safeguard the Special Character of the Education provided by the School and described in this Deed of Agreement;
- (c) May invoke the powers conferred upon him by the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975, if in the opinion of the Proprietor the Special Character of the School as defined and described in this Deed of Agreement has been or is likely to be jeopardised or the Education with a Special Character provided by the School as defined and described in this Deed of Agreement is no longer preserved and safeguarded.
- 7. (a) THE Controlling Authority of the School shall be the Education Board of the Southland Education District as constituted pursuant to Section 15 of the Education Act 1964.
  - (b) The School shall be managed by a School Committee constituted pursuant to the provisions of Section 26 of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975.

    The School Committee shall consist of :-
  - (i) One (1) member to be appointed by the Proprietor of the School;  $+ \mathcal{J}\mathcal{K}$

**D**..

- (ii) Four (4) members to be elected by the parents of children attending the School PROVIDED HOWEVER that in the event of the School rollaltering at any time then the number of such members shall be fixed by ascertaining the number of members that a State School Committee would have, based on the current School roll in accordance with the provisions of the School Committee Administration Regulations 1965 and subtracting one from that number.
- (c) Any election conducted pursuant to Section 26 of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 shall be conducted as nearly as possible in the manner prescribed by the School Committees Administration Regulations 1965 and any regulations made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor, and the provisions of those regulations shall, with any necessary modifications, be applied accordingly.
- (d) The control and management of the School shall be exercised subject to the provisions of Section 25 (6) of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975.
- 8. THE School had a roll of eighty-four (84)

  pupils as at the 30th September 1979 being the year

  when the roll figures were last compiled. It is agreed by and
  between the parties hereto that the maximum roll of the school

  shall be eighty-one (81) pupils.
- 9. THE Proprietor agrees that pursuant to Paragraphs (d) and (e) of Clause 3 of this Deed of Agreement he will bring the School up to the minimum standard of accommodation laid down from time

to time by the Director-General for a comparable State School.

- 10. (a) PREFERENCE of enrolment at the School under Section 29 (1) of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 shall be given only to those children whose parents have established a particular or general religious connection with the Special Character of the School and the Controlling Authority shall not give preference of enrolment to the parents of any child unless the Proprietor has stated that those parents have established such a particular or general religious connection with the Special Character of the School.
- (b) In accordance with Section 7 (6) (h) of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 unless the Proprietor and the Controlling Authority otherwise agree and subject to places being available, the number of pupils whose parents do not have a preference of enrolment at the School in accordance with the provisions of Section 29 (1) of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 shall be limited at all times to FOUR (4) pupils out of the total roll of the School and the Controlling Authority shall not enrol more than that number PROVIDED THAT to maintain and preserve the Special Character of the School the Controlling Authority in classifying such pupils so enrolled shall endeavour to reasonably distribute them through the range of classes offered by the School.
- (c) Wherever any difficulty arises related to enrolment at the School in terms of Section 54 of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975, it may be referred to the Controlling Authority of the School pursuant to the provisions of the said section.

- 11. IT is agreed by and between the parties hereto that as Religious observances and Religious instruction form part of the Education with a Special Character provided by the School, Religious observances and Religious instruction in accordance with the determination made from time to time by the Roman Catholic Bishop of the Diocese of Dunedin shall continue to form part of the School programme in accordance with Sections 31 and 32 of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975.
- 12. THE Proprietor, together with his servants, agents and licensees, shall, subject to the proviso to Section 40 (2) (i) of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975, have at all reasonable times access to the School to ensure that the Special Character of the School is being maintained.
- 13. THE Proprietor, together with his servants, agents and licensees, shall have at all reasonable times access to the land and buildings of the School constituting the School premises sufficient to enable him to exercise the powers and carry out the responsibilities vested in him and imposed on him by the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 and by this Deed of Agreement.
- 14. AN advertisement for the position of Principal of the School shall in accordance with Section 65 (1) (a) of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 state that a willingness and ability to take part in Religious instruction

appropriate to the Special Character of the School shall be a condition of appointment. Any person so appointed to the position of Principal shall accept these requirements as a condition of appointment. The Principal so appointed shall accept and recognise a responsibility to maintain and preserve the Special Character of the School.

- THERE shall be two (2) other teaching positions at the School which in accordance with Section 65 (1)(c) of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975, shall be positions of importance carrying a responsibility for Religious instruction and an advertisement for those positions shall state that a willingness and ability to take part in Religious instruction appropriate to the Special Character of the School be a condition of appointment. Any person so appointed to these positions shall accept these requirements as a condition of appointment PROVIDED HOWEVER that in the event of the staffing entitlement of the School altering at any time during the currency of this Deed of Agreement then the number of teaching positions designated under Section 65 (1)(c) of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 as positions of importance carrying a responsibility for Religious instruction shall be determined in accordance with the then current staffing entitlement of the School under the Education Act 1964 and Regulations made thereunde and as is more particularly described in the Fourth Schedule hereto.
- 16. IN the event of the staffing entitlement of the School altering at any time during the currency of this Deed of Agreemen whereby the School becomes entitled to a position designated

Director of Religious Studies in accordance with Section 65(1)(1 of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 it is agreed that position shall be part of the normal staffing entitlement of the School as established by Regulations made under the Education Act 1964 and as is more particularly described in the Fourth Schedule hereto an advertisement for that position shall state that a willingness and ability to take part in Religious instruction appropriate to the Special Character of the School shall be a condition of appointment. Any person so appointed to the position of Director of Religious Studies shall accept these requirements as a condition of appointment. The Director of Religious Studies shall give guidance and provide effective leadership in Religious instruction and observances throughout the School.

- 17. A person appointed as aforesaid to the position of Director of Religious Studies at the School, shall undertake such teaching duties, if any, as may be required by the Principal of the School.
- 18. IN the event of the staffing entitlement of the School altering at any time during the currency of this Deed of Agreement, whereby the School becomes entitled to a position of Deputy Principal, it is agreed pursuant to Section 66 of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 that the position of Deputy Principal is to be a special position that requires particular capabilities in the teacher appointed, namely to assist in planning and organising the courses and programmes at the School to ensure that they reflect the Special Character of the School and an advertisement for the position of Deputy

Principal shall state that possession of these capabilities shall be a condition of appointment. Any person so appointed to the position of Deputy Principal shall accept these requirements as a condition of appointment.

- 19. THE Proprietor may with the consent of the School Committee in accordance with Section 69 (1) of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 arrange for any retired teacher to undertake voluntary tasks to assist in the School with the teaching of Religious observances and Religious instruction appropriate to the Special Character of the School.
- 20. IT is agreed by and between the parties hereto that as Religious observances and Religious instruction form part of the Education with a Special Character provided by the School the Proprietor may employ any person as a Chaplain or otherwise, for the purposes of Religious observances or instruction and the provisions of Section 69 (2) and (3) of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 shall apply.
- 21. THE Proprietor of the School shall have the right to enter into an Agreement with the parents or other persons accepting responsibility for the education of a child providing that, as a condition of enrolment and attendance of that child at the School, the parents or other persons shall pay attendance dues established in respect of the School or group of Integrated Schools owned by the Proprietor or Proprietors of other Roman

8 ...

Catholic Integrated Schools at such rates and subject to such conditions as may be approved from time to time by the Minister, by notice in the New Zealand Gazette in accordance with Section 36 of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975.

- THE School is a Primary School for BOYS and GIRLS from NEW ENTRANTS to FORM TWO and shall remain so until such time as an agreement to a change in this organisation of the School is reached between the Proprietor and the Minister and the parties hereto enter into a supplementary Deed of Agreement to give effect thereto.
- WHERE any of the costs associated with the conduct of the Proprietor's land and buildings that are not part of the School premises cannot be separated from the costs associated with the operation of the School premises, the Proprietor and the School Committee and or the Controlling Authority shall contribute to such costs according to their respective use of the services and facilities.
- 24. IT is acknowledged by and between the parties hereto pursuant to Clause 23 hereof that certain of the services and facilities on or serving the Proprietor's land and the buildings thereon are used in common for the purpose of the School premises and as is more particularly delineated on the plan forming part of the Second Schedule hereto. The Proprietor will continue to provide a stormwater drain across the Proprietor's land to serve the School premises.

2

- 25, THE Proprietor shall not engage any teachers between the date of execution of this Deed of Agreement and the effective date of integration other than those whose names have already been notified by the Proprietor to the Director-General of Education without first obtaining the consent of the Director-General.
- 26. THE Proprietor shall reimburse the Minister for the payment of salary, wages and the proportion of School holiday pay due and paid by the Minister in respect of the School year ending the 31st day of January 1981 to any person employed at the School up to the effective date of integration.
- THE Minister shall subject to Clause 3 (d) and (e) of this Deed of Agreement after the effective date hereof maintain the School premises and the associated facilities in a state of repair order and condition as for a comparable State School under the same Controlling Authority and provide for the maintenance of the chattels as though the School were a State School. The School shall be entitled to such furniture and equipment as the Controlling Authority supplies from time to time to comparable State Schools.
- 28. THE effective date of this Deed of Agreement shall be the 30th day of June 1980.
- 29. ON and after the effective date specified in this Deed of Agreement the School shall be an integrated School in terms of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975.

٤)..

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents have been executed the day and year first hereinbefore written.

# SIGNED by

Bishop J.P. KAVANAGH, Roman Catholic Bishop
of the Diocese of Dunedin and
Sealed with the Seal of Office of the
Diocese of Dunedin in the presence of:

Suffer Director of Catholic Education Diocese of Dunedin

SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF HER MAJESTY THE

QUEEN by MERVYN LANGLOIS WELLINGTON.

Minister of Education in the presence of:

Prote Secretary 137 Awarua St Wellington

·· LOK

### FIRST SCHEDULE

Description of land building and other improvements comprising the Proprietor's land of which the School premises form part.

### THE PROPRIETOR'S LAND

All that land, School buildings, Hall and Presbytery and other improvements owned by the Roman Catholic Bishop of the Diocese of Dunedin situated at Foyle Street, Bluff, New Zealand being known as Saint Teresa's Primary School, Bluff and being more particularly described as follows and delineated in green on the annexed plan.

FIRST all that freehold parcel of land containing 1518 square metres more or less being Section 19 and part Section 20, Block 10, Town of Campbelltown and being all that land in Certificate of Title, Volume 5D/435 (Invercargill Registry).

SECONDLY all that freehold parcel of land containing 5060 square metres more or less being Sections 10,11,12,13 and 18, Block 10, Town of Campbelltown and being all that land in Certificate of Title, Volume 5D/434 (Invercargill Registry), limited as to parcels.

THIRDLY all that freehold parcel of land containing 2024 square metres more or less being Section 8 and 9, Block 10, Town of Campbelltown and being all that land in Certificate of Title, Volume 5D/436 (Invercargill Registry).

FOURTHLY all that freehold parcel of land containing 3039 square metres more or less being Sections 14,15 and 16, Block 10, Town of Campbell town and being all that land in Certificate of Title, Volume 4A/640, (Invercargill Registry). FIFTHLY all that freehold parcel of land containing 2024 square metres more or less being Sections 7 and 17, Block 10, Town of Campbelltown and being all that land in Certificate of Title, Volume 6A/994, (Invercargill Registry).

There is a debt owing to the Diocesan Development Fund of the Roman Catholic Diocese of Dunedin.

# SECOND SCHEDULE

Description of land and buildings and other improvements comprising the School Premises.

## THE SCHOOL PREMISES

All that part of the Proprietor's land as described in the First Schedule hereto, delineated in red on the annexed plan of the Proprietor's land which plan forms part of this Schedule TOGETHER WITH all the School buildings and other improvements thereon.

FORK



g

WORKS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE PROPRIETOR IN RELATION TO THE INTEGRATED SCHOOL

These works are to be planned, executed and paid for by the proprietor subject to the provisions of this schedule in relation to the buildings and associated facilities to bring them up to the minimum standard for a comparable state school.

	30.6.80	31.3.81	31.3.82	31.3.83	31.3.84	31.3.85
Grounds  Grounds  Provide channelling at upper level tennis court and install drainage for top level playing area  Repair sealed area where broken at front of school Form main driveway, kerbing and seal Repair fences at all boundaries Erect pipe and mesh fence around lower level court, area		×	××	× ×		Transport and property of the state of the s
Exterior Replace 10 concrete vents Replace 10 concrete vents Redecorate Replace paying at south side Interior Area 1 Ease sticking windows and doors Rese sticking windows and doors		× × × ×	××			Di FEI

	30.6.80	31.3.81	31,3,82	31.3.83	31.3.84	31.3.85
Interior (continued) Replace floor covering Replace floor covering Replace tap washers Redecorate Area 3 Repair hessian pin boards Repair hessian pin boards Repair hessian pin boards Rese sticking doors and windows Repair door closer Repair door closer Repair blackboard Areas 4 and 5 Replace broken window Area 6 Replace broken window		XXXX XX XXX X X XXX		×		
nica y Ease sticking door Redecorate	Melharramongga, g., es	××	en versione et la constitución constitución de la c		on-character manachastical	Av)
Area 11 Repair under-bench cupboard Redecorate Area 12 Reglaze window	regularina andrea de la colonia de la coloni		×		alaksi in Salasia Jamban wakalaasii na maga amana ay 198 fi bidha a filami	) - + p. L
	m-st	· Phone			4.74	

31.3.85			• .		D ON L
33.34		•			
31.3.83					
31.3.82		× ×	×	××	×
31.3.81	×	× .	× ×	×××	kan ki dada sala she asalanga ka asan sang sang sala sa sang ka dan kanasa ka asan sala sang sa sang sa sang s
30.6.80		makesama ka			
	BLOCK A (continued)  Interior (continued)  Redecorate	report Criport Corport Pord	$\sigma$ $\sigma$	$m \in m \in m$	Structural Provide 75mm diameter weepholes at lm centres at bottom of retaining wall adjacent to garage entrance Take down unreinforced double skin cavity) brick wing wall adjacent to entrance to boys' toilets and reconstruct in timber framing with timber lining to meet Public) Building requirements Make good spalled concrete at NE and SE corners of foundation wall

i	ا ا	and the same and the same		•			•
-	3.8						•
	3		A STATE OF S	e grapa v. nr. et maks tid yn Morenskijne Afrika tid brûg espektyste (sjek	dialorida a tampadat (h. dial dans nincig specialed ann sec suid section de septembre segui, se		J.K.
	 	Action of the second se					
	eri •		•			,	
	TS.	and reference mode on septem to the section which are produced to the section of	учетийнег і імтрикского учетнейня мішеній какого імакуляцького на 1,4 расского очеть заход	والمراوات المستقدة والمستقدة والمستق	nedalização inferenciario profundario que republicação dissociado sucidade describado de contrador de contrad		
	833		•.				,
	m					,	
	m	an han han han hijin digu milikula sa pinakan sa manakan jiga badan milikula sa sa sa pinaka ka sa sa sa sa sa	erich ( <u>de</u> n erwein stellen der eine fall) wir zein erwein der Arthaus zein der eine Arthaus der erstellt der erstellt der	المعادلة والمعادلة المعادلة ا		manical strongers have a sergish type stranger "for from the description and a finish to the state of the stranger of the stra	ngg qarang kiki shekera na Tigaarayaan 1996-4990
	.82		•				
	31.3		s <sup>r</sup>				•
	1307	ge para digitar kilang parangga estimonologian dan paraher ya paraher ya paraher ya mana ya digitar kilang kil	المراجعة والمستوية والمستوية والمستوية والمراجعة والمستوية والمستوية والمستوية والمستوية والمستوية والمستوية	ىڭ يەندىكى يەرىكىكى يەرىكىكى يەرىكىكىكى يەرىكىكىكى يەرىكىكىكىكى يەرىكىكىكىكى يەرىكىكىكىكىكىكى يەرىكىكىكىكىكىكى ئالىرىكىكىكىكىكىكىكىكىكىكىكىكىكىكىكىكىكىكى	and the second section of the section of the second section of the second section of the section of the second section of the sectio	·····································	ния выбё, уч ф (Pill-mel) пројект бистри) и Авг di и ф2)—184 г. надруги регистива на переорежда
ļ	3.81	××	× ×	×	×	×	×
) :	31.					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	0	A DOWN MAN COMPANY	артын тооны (1, 1949 — этогый чүсэнхээд бартын байсан бартын байсан байсан байсан байсан байсан байсан байсан	the death (minutes about 1 a magain and 1 a			
	8.9					×	
	30	The second secon	r is lated a till a	ent hanne est estatutut (henne san estatut estatut.	COMPANY OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	rvacada pydaasiy ogual Yoyaq aaabi sugrama kad sugram viidd	mandalaganga melanda (pandaha) (pan 1 - de seri pan penyek (pan)an sendesah galaman dipunyak yaken melanda (pa
		s l, thermo	tatic- heater rolled	ئار. ا	x 2m at	inst	18, 18, 20, 20,
	-	as c	ea 6 stall a 1.2kW wall mounted thermostatically controlled electric skirting heater ea 7 splace existing heater with a 1.5kW wall mounted thermostatically controlled electric skirting heater	osta ng g	stall l x ubular thermostat	agains	는 1년 1년 1년
		rom areas e electric mounted t	rmos ing 5kV conf	erm rtij min	install c tubular re thermo	tre hot water tank agearthquake movement ing heaters and make	infra rea x 1.5kW s in area unted at uster time
		from from the lectron from the lectron from from from from from from from from	the inte	SKP CO	inst tub	litre hot water tank f earthquake movemen 8 sting heaters and ma	electric infra rest and 2 x 1.5kW red heaters in arbe wall mounted a ed by a master tiled as required
		safersafe	ed sk th	uith iic iing	on j ric cure	ate e m rs	ig sale  6 x 1.5kW electric infr  1 x 1 area 17 and 2 x 1.  1 xic infra red heaters in  1 eaters to be wall mounte  1 controlled by a master  2 ally switched as required
		heaters f wiring saf I mounted d by wall reas 1, 2	unt ric wi	sctr loth	oti( ect) erai	hot wat hquake heaters	tri nd neat lll ra
		g heate wiring 11 moun ed by w	. mo .ect nost	ater ele c cl	ote ele	ho thg ; he	lec 17 a 17 a 16 b 16 b 16 b 17 a 18 a 18 a 18 a 18 a 18 a 18 a 18 a 18
•		ng n	nall nel hes ing	hes led ven tth	ted v t	tre ear ing	w e la
		inued)  existing  nd make  2kW wal  controlle	rw w lled in ch	ing roli pre t	lost oun lo	70 litre t of eart d 18 existing	le l.5kW e. n area l infra re rs to be ntrolled switched
		tinued)  Existing h and make wi x 2kW wall controlled each of are	a 1.2kW ontroll( existin, ounted ;	t to	nd fr W m itth	he 270 effect c 17 and l all exi	sare s in ic in aters cont
		(continued)  ical all existi d 3 and mak l 4 x 2kW w ers control in each of	e con ex mouric	y ex y c irs	15 .a 710 e 480 27 v	the 270 lit effect of e 17 and 18 all exist:	n propertion of the contraction
		A (conhanica. ove al and 3 tall 4	a 6 tall a 1.2kW wall mountwally controlled electric a 7 lace existing heater wi all mounted thermostati lectric skirting heater	race race rate	reas is and lo provide frost protection in long 480W mounted electric t heater with low temperature in each area		wiring sale Install 6 x 1.5kW heaters in area electric infra all heaters to level, controll manually switch
		OCK A (cont Mechanical Remove all 2 and 3 s Install 4 beaters (	Area 6 Install a 1.2kW wall mourally controlled electr Area 7 Replace existing heater wall mounted thermosta	Replace existing heaters with thermostat- ically controlled electric skirting heaters to prevent clothing coming into contact with them	Ares Tygr	Area Brace the Areas Remov	A CA CO CA
		BLOCK Meck Rend Inst	1		w.		
	1						

			The state of the s	:		
	30.6.80	31.3,81	31.3.82	31.3.83	31.3.84	31.3.85
BLOCK A (continued)  Electrical Areas 1, 2, 3, 17 and 18	- commission of the commission	A STATE OF THE STA	Secretary and the secretary secretar	and of the States of the State		
Upgrade lighting to st Areas 2 and 3		×	and a supple change	Again 1875 Mary Mary Mary Mary 1886		
Replace defective switch socket unit in each area	×	THE CO.				
Refix the cable to the water heating cylinder and provide a suitable casing to protect the cable		alakan menengan kepada kemanasan Aribah		mentikan ora erin diserrasiska erintek		
Fire Protection	A Jackson (TOTAL) A	ing kangang panggang ang Kangang ang K		بالمنطقة المناطقة الم	Carl Mallimagna di Gardi	v.
Areas 1, 2 and 3 Remove the deadbolts from the mortine	Obj. vi i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	The Market Work Park (Annual Park)		A - Language Control Section 2	Andrew Services	
locks on the doors from the corridor to classrooms so that the hardware	and the second second	a desta e Williams			A Section and Section 2	
operates as a latch set only Construct a landing outside the secondary	×		-		Prijann gyvydd E. Tompl	
ors so that the doors rerlan a sten	>	<u> </u>		A NORTH AND	ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggg	
Entrance Foyer	4	- Allendon est			Section of the sectio	
locks fitted to main entry/egress doors		de la companya de la			J.	
so that the locks operate as a latch set only and fit cylinder night latches for	u∼oqomina z 7/mi					Ø)
security purposes	×				and the second of the second o	/
neverse one arrection of opening of main entry doors so that both sets open	was also also also also also also also al		·		and while of consistency	<u>'- 11</u>
outwards	×	and the second				`Ų
	≽-£12 <sup>€</sup> K±	er a de		afeta.		

	30.6.80	31.3.81	31.3.82	31.3.83	31.3.84	31.3.85
BLOCK A (continued) Fire Protection (continued)			each sidder that if the make the submitted party of the submitted pa			
olt on double some the hall and ase doors and	B. Park and all and a service	daniel III (volume Principanae) (vor 10)	distribution of the state of th		, .	
step on inside of doors to prevent tripping Fit an approved EXIT sign above the secon- dary egress door	× ×	ocranaere silan essa and	-побил глабов авторитерия, регульск			;
Extinguishing Equipment Hose reel, glands and securing clips to be serviced by a competent fire equipment maintenance firm		martin (MEC) Control (Schiller) Million ex				
Fire Alarms I call point and sign in are's 14 near to the entrance to the hall (area 17), interconnected with the 230V alarm system		n, weight and death and an annual section of the se			. 4	
Linings Upgrade all softboard linings by painting with fire retardant paint approved by WWD and applied in accordance with manu-	Province of the County of the	and Westerfeld Professional Collection of Market Collections and American Collections and American Collections		one are region, and an environment to a financial device of the control of the co		Ø ··
lacturer's specifications Isolate the under-floor areas of area l with a material to provide a half hour fire resistance rating	ang nagawang pala ang paka ali kata da la nagawang pala ang pala ang pala ang pala ang pala ang pala ang pala a		≯4	мен и поменения в поменени В поменения в	the control of the co	1786d
BUILDING REQUIREMENTS Provide the following: Casualty/sickroom of 9m2 Male staff toilet Danitsery towel disposal unit in famule staff	C C	er vertigelicht, gestellt eine gegener gegener gestellt vertigen von der gegener vertigen vertigen vertigen ver	The state of the s	NOVE-BERGET TO AREA STATES (THE AREA STATES) AND THE	Venezi (en anti-dell'anti-	

ವ garage

84.7E

24.5

10 st. |classroom

classroom

2

Pall

64.9m

Block A total area 510 m

Block A Basement AREAS 19,20,21 NOT IN

15 January 1979

BUILDINGS DIVISION: INTEGRATION TERESA'S BLUFF School: ST St. Teresa's Primary School, BLUFF being special positions relating to the Special

Teresa's Primary

staff appointments to St.

Schools Conditional

Total Staff Entitlement of School

chedule of

Private.

the

o O

99 ~ర

under Sections 65(1)

Character of the Schoo

Religious Instruction Positions of Importance Number of other teachers

Classes to be Appointed under 5.65 (1) (d) Private Schools Condit-Senior Teacher Junior

Studies to be Appointed under S.65 (1) (b) Director of Religious

Private Schools

under S.65 (1) (a) Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 Number of Staff to be Principal to be Appointed under S.65 (1) (a) Privat

so Appointed

onal Integration Act

to be Appointed under S.65 (1) (c) of Private Schools Conditional

Staff

to be so Appointed Integration Act 1975 Number of

Number of Staff to be so

Integration Act 197

to be so

Number of Staff

Conditional Integration Act 1975 Scale A or Bl or Higher

ppointed

Column

Column 5

Jolumn 4

Column 3

Column 2

Column 1

Deputy Principal to be Appointed: under S.66 Private

Schools Conditional

<b>X</b>

ð Ó	$\alpha$ .
•	<b>%</b>
·	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
lli Haadadaadaddaddadda	
•	
•	
1112112122224448677, V 8 8 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	37777
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	44444
	• ;
	-
	•
•	
1.1 1	чанана
•	•
	•
, ,	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ā
Adadadadadadadadadadada	
•	
	٠,
•	

1. The above Schedule has been prepared for use when the staffing entitlement of the School aiters at any time during the currency of this Deed of Agreement to enable the parties hereto by reference to the total staffing entitlement of the School in Column (1) hereof to determine the number of teaching positions at the School which in terms of Section 65 (1) (a), (b), (c) and (d) of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 and Clauses 14, 15, 17 and 18 of this Deed carry a responsibility for Religious instruction and require a willingness and ability to take part in Religious instruction or in terms of Section 66 of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 require a particular capability in the teacher as described in Clause 19 of the Deed of Agreement. The Schedule to be read across from left to right.

t gell

to eleven there should be at least one appointed as a permanent Scale A Teacher and in schools with a total staffing entitlement of between twelve and fifteen there should be two appointed as permanent Scale A Teachers and in schools with a total staffing entitlement of between fifteen and twenty-one there 2. Column (5). Section 65 (1) (c) must apply to the number of other positions indicated in the Column and may be made up of teachers appointed under the Initial Appointments Scheme and or other permanent appointments. It is recommended that where the School has a total staffing entitlement of up should be at least three appointed as permanent Scale A Teachers.

teachers. The School as at the effective date hereof has a staffing entitlement of  $F \cap U \cap V = \{0,1\}$